

County of El Dorado

330 Fair Lane, Building A Placerville, California 530 621-5390 FAX 622-3645 www.edcgov.us/bos/

Legislation Text

File #: 24-0199, Version: 1

Facilities, a division of the Chief Administration Office, recommending the Board:

1) Authorize the Purchasing Agent to sign License Agreement 8444 with South Tahoe Public Utility District for a term effective from execution through October 15, 2024, for preventative maintenance activities (cleaning, inspection, and minor rehabilitation) of the South Upper Truckee Well located at 3131 Egret Way, South Lake Tahoe, to take place this summer, for no cost to the County; and 2) Authorize the Purchasing Agent to execute amendments relating to License Agreement 8444, contingent upon approval by County Counsel and Risk Management, which does not involve compensation or extend the term beyond October 15, 2024.

FUNDING: N/A

DISCUSSION / BACKGROUND

STPUD supplies drinking water to the South Lake Tahoe Area, with over 14,000 service connections. The District is 100% reliant on groundwater sources to meet its water system demands, with eleven active production wells, and three standby wells that are used for emergency purposes only. South Upper Truckee Well No. 3 (South Upper Truckee Well) is an active production well located in a residential neighborhood at 3131 Egret Way in South Lake Tahoe, California. The well site consists of an approximately 2,800 square foot well house located on a County-owned 0.58-acre parcel (Assessor's Parcel Number 036-582-013-000).

STPUD would like to conduct preventative maintenance activities (cleaning, inspection, and minor rehabilitation) of the South Upper Truckee Well structure, pump, and motor. Preventative maintenance activities are intended to (1) restore the well casing and screen to closely resemble design conditions; (2) identify damage or wear to the well structure, (3) perform minor maintenance, repair, and/or replacement of damaged or worn components; (4) redevelop the well; (5) determine well efficiency, maximum yield, overall pump efficiency, and aquifer properties following preventative maintenance activities; and (6) propose additional maintenance or rehabilitation actions beyond the scope of this project.

ALTERNATIVES

The Board could not approve License #8444 and the well could fall into disrepair.

PRIOR BOARD ACTION

N/A

OTHER DEPARTMENT / AGENCY INVOLVEMENT

County Counsel
Risk Management
Procurement & Contracts

CAO RECOMMENDATION

Approve as recommended.

File #: 24-0199, Version: 1

FINANCIAL IMPACT

There are no costs associated with this license agreement.

CLERK OF THE BOARD FOLLOW UP ACTIONS

N/A

STRATEGIC PLAN COMPONENT

N/A

CONTACT

Chuck Harrell, Facilities Division Manager